

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s). 22373-22374/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 09/07/2012 in FA No. 125/2009,FA No.128/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

NAMRATA SURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAHUL KUMAR GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Safeya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.
Mr. Manan Verma, Adv.
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohtagi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Although Mr. A.K. Ganguli, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner is hopeful that the matter could be resolved by way of an amicable settlement, Ms. Madhavi Divan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-husband, on instructions, submits

...2/-

that mediation was tried earlier but with no fruitful result.

In view of the above, we are not inclined to interfere with the order passed by the High Court. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

The respondent-husband is directed to continue to pay to the petitioner-wife a sum of Rs.10,000/- as interim maintenance as has been fixed by the Court below.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)

Court Master